
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of the Head of Participation 

 
2.  Staffing Restructure Access Managed Services Section within the 

Education Leisure and Life Long Learning Directorate.   
(Pages 3 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

3.  Staffing Restructure Transformation Division  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Head of Community Care Services 
 

4.  Creation of two posts within the Gateway Team  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

5.  Budget Proposals / Voluntary Redundancy Scheme  
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

6.  Dying to Work Voluntary Charter  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

7.  Soulbury Officers Pay Agreement 2016-2018  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

8.  Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 2016 - Update Report   
(Pages 53 - 62) 
 

AGENDA 



9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

10.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

 PART 2 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Children and Young People 
Services 
 

11.  Family Support Services - Review of the Family Action Support 
Team  (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

12.  Proposed Change to ER.VR.CR Scheme for Teachers   
(Pages 79 - 84) 
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 22 November 2016 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.L.H.James, 
E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, R.Phillips, A.L.Thomas, A.H.Thomas 
and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 



   

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

28th November 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation  
 Mr. Chris Millis 

  

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All wards 

Staffing Restructure Access Managed Services Section 
within the Education Leisure and Life Long Learning 
Directorate. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Member approval for a revised staffing structure for the Access 
Managed Services Section (AMS) resulting from ER/VR, staff 
movements, and the acquisition of new contracts. 

Executive Summary 

2. The proposal to amend the staffing structure reflects the fact that two 
senior manager posts have been deleted as a result of ER/VR, staff 
movements, and with the ever increasing need to deliver a high quality 
service with limited resources. It should also be noted that the Cleaning 
Section in Access Managed services has recently been awarded the 
contract to clean the Ysgol Bae Baglan. AMS has also recently been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



   

awarded the contract for both the catering and cleaning of the newly 
opened Ysgol Hendrefelin (Taibach). 

Background  

3. The AMS Manager retired in 2014 and the deputy transferred 
permanently to the School Improvement Team in 2015, neither of these 
posts have been replaced and are to be deleted from the structure. It is 
also proposed to delete the post of Assistant Cleaning Manager and the 
post of Assistant Catering Manager both posts are Grade 10. Two new 
posts of AMS Operations Manager and Catering Manager, to be created 
and ring fenced to the two employees who are at risk as a result of the 
deletion of the Assistant Cleaning Manager and Assistant Catering 
Manager posts.  

These new posts have been through the Job Evaluation process and are 
Grade 11. Both UNISON and GMB have been consulted on the proposal 
and both trade unions have sup
[...]
 
Grade 6 to Grade 7 

 

All the above proposed changes to the structure have been carried out in 
line with the Council's Management of Change in Partnership Policy and 
Procedure. 

Financial Impact  

4. A funding statement is appended (Appendix 1) and this shows that there 
will be an increased cost of £980; this will be absorbed within the current 
budget. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

5. There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. The recommendations in relation to staffing matters comply with 
employment legislation and the Council’s own employment policies, 
specifically the Job Evaluation Process and Management of Change in 
Partnership Policies. 

Legal Impacts 

7. Implementing the recommendations of this report will assist the Council in 
ensuring that high standards of food safety, food hygiene and building 
cleaning are maintained. 

Page 5



   

Risk Management 

8.  There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

 

10. It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the proposed 
restructures as follows:- 

 Delete the following posts: 

a) Assistant Cleaning Manager Grade 10 

b) Assistant Catering Manager Grade 10 

c) Equipment Replacement officer Grade 8.  

d) Cleaning Supervisor Grade 5  

e) Two Catering Supervisors Grade 6 (Term time only) 

f)  Cleaning Support Officer Grade 5. (Term time only) 

 

Create the following new posts: 

1) AMS Operations Manager Grade 11 

2) Catering Manager Grade 11 

3) Two Cleaning Coordinator posts Grade 7 

4) Three Cleaning Supervisor posts Grade 6 (Term time only) 

 

Page 6



   

Increase the post grade: 

1) Finance Officer Grade 6 to increase to Grade 7 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

11. The recommendation is made that members approved the proposed 
restructures, in order to achieve financial targets, by growing the
[...]
 

203X BREAKFAST 
CLUB ASSISTANTS 

CASUAL CLEANERS 

 

 

??600 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

28th November 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation  
 Mr. Andrew Thomas 

  

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All wards 

 

Staffing Restructure Transformation Division  

Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to:- 

(a) implement a revised staffing structure for The Princess Royal 
Theatre,  

(b) to formalise the structure at the Croeserw Community Enterprise 
Centre.  

(c) to change the staffing structure at Margam Park. 

All the above proposed changes are as a result of staff leaving under 
voluntary redundancy and other staff movements. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



   

Executive Summary 

The proposal to amend the staffing structure at the Princess Royal 
Theatre, reflects the fact that a number of posts have been deleted as 
a result of savings required within the 2015 - 2016 - 2017 Forward 
Financial Plan.  

The staff working at the Croeserw Community Education Centre have 
been working on Temporary contracts since the Centre opened in 
September 2013 and it is now necessary to make these 
arrangements permanent. 

Background  

Princess Royal Theatre 

The Princess Royal Theatre is required to realise savings of £81k, in 
order to achieve this it is proposed to delete the Vacant Duty 
Manager Post Grade 5. The post of Theatre Technician was  deleted 
in 2015/16.  

It is proposed that, two Theatre attendant posts Grade 3 be deleted, 
and two new posts of Duty Officer (Grade 5) be created.  The new 
Duty Officer posts would be ring fenced to the two employees who 
will become at risk as a result of the Theatre Attendant posts being 
deleted..  This is in line with the Council's Managing Change in 
Partnership Procedure. Both UNISON and GMB have been consulted 
on the proposal and both trade unions have supported this approach. 

Croeserw CEC  

In 2013 the Croeserw Community Education Centre opened. At the 
time a temporary structure was put in place and three staff at risk of 
redundancy as a result of the transfer of community centres and 
libraries were redeployed to these temporary positions.. These three 
employees were permanent employees with continuous service as 
shown below. 

Employee a. 01.09.06 

Employee b. 12.04.07 

Employee c. 10.08.09 

Page 18



   

It is proposed that the temporary structure be made permanent and 
added to the establishment and the three employees are slotted in to 
these permanent positions within the structure. Both UNISON and 
GMB have been consulted on the proposal and both trade unions 
have supported this approach. 

Margam Park 

On the 22nd February 2016 members considered and accepted a 
report relating to the staffing restructure for Margam Country Park. 

There was an error in the report, the post of Car Park Attendant 36 
hours summer, 20 hours winter (Grade 2), should in fact be 36 hours 
summer, 30 hours winter Grade 2. 

This increased cost will be funded from within the parks existing 
budget.  

Following further consultation with UNISON since the report, the post 
of Assistant Park Manager (Orangery), has been re designated 
Assistant Manager Orangery.  

Financial Impact  

A funding statement is appended (Appendix 1 and 2)  

a. The Princess Royal increased cost of £6,892 will be funded from 
within the Theatres existing budget..  

b. There is no financial impact with the proposal for the Croeserw 
Community Education Centre. 

c. Margam Park increased cost will be funded from within the parks 
existing budget 

Equality Impact Assessment 

There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

The recommendations in relation to staffing matters comply with 
employment legislation and the Council’s own employment policies. 

Page 19



   

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

 There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE THE following:- 

 Princess Royal Theatre - delete the Duty Manager Princess Royal 
Theatre (Grade 5), delete the two theatre attendant posts (Grade 
3), and create two new Duty Officer posts (Grade 5).  

 Coreserw CEC- The temporary structure be made permanent and 
added to the establishment and the three employees be slotted in 
to to the permanent posts. 

 Margam Park - Amend the hours of the Car Park Attendant (36 
hours summer, 30 hours winter) Grade 2. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

The recommendation is made for members to approve the proposed 
restructures, in order to achieve the forward financial plan targets, 
and to acknowledge the increased responsibility for staff at the 
Princess Royal Theatre.  

Also to formalise the existing temporary structure at Croeserw 
Community Education Centre, which will offer stability to both the 
Centre and Staff. 

To approve the amendment to the Car Park Attendant working hours, 
following the previous report approved at Personnel Committee. 

Page 20



   

Appendices  

Appendix 1 Funding Statement - Princess Royal Theatre 

Appendix 2 Staffing Structure Princess Royal Theatre 

Appendix 3 Funding Statement - Croeserw Community Enterprise 
Centre. 

List of Background Papers 

None 

Officer Contact 

Mr. Paul Walker, Operations Coordinator, 01639 861107 
p.walker@npt.gov.uk 

Page 21

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


   

 

Page 22



1 

APPENDIX 1  Princess Royal Theatre. 

Funding statement         

SET UP COSTS 

Current 

Year Full Year Maximum  

  £ £ £  

Costs     

Recruitment Costs - -  - 

Accommodation Costs - -  - 

Office Costs - -  - 

Others - -  - 

Total Set Up Costs - - -  
  

 
   

Funding of Set Up Costs     


[...]

Funding statement         

SET UP COSTS 

Current 

Year Full Year Maximum  

  £ £ £  

Costs     

Recruitment Costs - -  - 

Accommodation Costs - -  - 

Office Costs - -  - 

Others - -  - 

Total Set Up Costs - - -  
  

 
   

Funding of Set Up Costs     

Revenue Budget - - -  

Reserves - -  - 

Special Grant – Foundation Phase - -  - 

Other (Specify) - -  - 

Total Funding of Set Up Costs - - -  
  

 

    

 

 

  

 

 

  

RECURRING COSTS 

Current 

Year Full Year Maximum 

  £ £ £ 

Costs    

Employee Costs (Financial Appraisal Statement) 63,433 63,433 65,763 

> Current Salary incl. employer’s contribution    

Accommodation Running Costs    

Other Running Costs = Redundancies    

Total Cost / (Saving)    
  

 

  

Funding of Additional Recurring Costs    

External Sources     

Specific Grant      

    
  

 

  

Funding from External Agencies -    

Other (specify)    

Internal Sources Budget Book Page 1112    

Existing Budget Allocation  - (Funded from 

existing revenue staffing budgets) 

 

(63,433) (63,433) (65,763) 

Existing Budget Allocation – Transferred from 

ELLL Service 

 

  

Additional Guideline Allocation     

Other (specify)    

Total Funds Available    
  

 

  

 

 

  

TOTAL COST/ ( SAVING) 0 0 0 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



2 

Financial appraisal 

 

Post 

Proposed 

Change Pay Scales 

Annual costs/(Savings) 

 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 

       

 

 

Page 28



 

1 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

28th November 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Community Care Services – Andrew Jarrett 
 

Matter for Decision  

Wards Affected: All 

Creation of two posts within the Gateway Team 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to establish one Deputy Manager Post 
(Grade 10) and one Contact Officer (Grade 5) within the Gateway 
Team, Community
[...]
anager’s capacity, enabling the 
post holder to strategically manage the frontline service and 
implement the required changes to improve the quality of the service 
which we provide to citizens within the county borough.   
 
The additional Contact Officer post will ensure that the respite 
function is planned effectively. 
 
The changes will improve the experience for carers who will have 
one single point of contact that provides them with a streamlined 
service.  It will also increase the frontline staffing numbers of our 
service to ensure that the citizen’s experience is both positive and 
timely.    

 

Page 30



 

3 
 

Financial Impact  

5. The cost of establishing both posts within the service is £81,619 per 
annum. Please see Appendix 1 – Financial Appraisal for further 
details. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

6. An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening form has been 
completed and a full EIA is not required.  

Workforce Impacts 

7. This will increase headcount and have a positive impact on the 
management and front line capacity within the service. 

Legal Impacts 

8. There are no legal impacts.  
 

Risk Management 

9. There are no significant risks associated with this proposal.  
 

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

 
 

Recommendations  

11. It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve the creation of one 
Deputy Manager Post  (Grade 10) and one Contact Officer post 
(Grade 5) within the Gateway Team, Community Care Services, 
Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate  

 

 

Page 31



 

4 
 

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

Creating these posts in the Gateway Team will increase the capacity to 
deliver a positive and timely service to citizens. It will also free up 
management capacity to lead the team effectively through this time of 
significant change. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Financial Appraisal  

List of Background Papers 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  

 

Officer Contact 

Andrew Jarrett, Head of Community Care Services 

Telephone: 01639 763327 

Email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 32



FUNDING STATEMENT Min Max

Costs £ £

Employee Costs (Financial Appraisal Statement)

> Salary 72,938      72,938      

> Additional cost at Maximum Salary 8,681        

Accommodation Running Costs

IT Annual Costs

Other Running Costs (specify)

Total 72,938      81,619      

Funding of Recurring Costs

External Sources

Specific Grant:

- staffing costs

- other

Funding from External Agencies

Service Level Agreement

Other (specify)

Internal Sources

HRA

Existing Budget Allocation 72,938      81,619      

Additional Guideline Allocation 

Other (specify)

Total 72,938      81,619      

It will be funded from the 

additional money received in the 

settlement for 17/18.

Page 33



FINANCIAL APPRAISAL APPENDIX 

POST PROPOSED CHANGE  Cost 

(New Post/Delete/Regrade etc) Min Max

Deputy Team Manager (grade 

10)
New post   46,991             52,144           

Contact Officer (grade 5) New post   25,947             29,475           

 TOTAL COST 72,938             81,619           

  

  

P
age 34



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 
 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.REES 
 

28
th

 November 2016 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
 
Budget Proposals / Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval in relation to 
the employment actions necessary to support the Council’s budget 
planning process for 2017 / 2018. 

2. Budget proposals 

 
As a result of the continued budgetary challenge facing the Council, a 
package of Forward Financial Plan-related proposals have been 
developed for consideration by Members in order to assist Members 
to set the Council’s budget for 2017 / 2018, and beyond. Members will 
be asked to make decisions regarding these proposals and other 
associated topics over the coming months. 
 
As a consequence of Members making decisions about service 
changes, it will be necessary in many cases to also make changes to 
jobs, organisational structures and/or working practices. 
 
Consultation is already underway with service users, trade unions and 
relevant employees about proposed changes. 
 
As a result of the scale of the consultations required, and the need for 
urgency in relation to the actions needed to deliver a balanced budget 
for 2017 / 2018, Members are asked to delegate authority to each 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Corporate Director, in consultation with the Leader, relevant Cabinet 
Member and Head of Human Resources, to make the necessary 
decisions in relation to those changes to jobs, organisational 
structures and/or working practices which will be needed to implement 
the service changes which are approved by Members. 
 
In making such workforce-related decisions, each Corporate Director 
will take into account the need to fully comply with the Council’s 
Managing Change in Partnership Policy and all other relevant Council 
employment policies, working in partnership with the trade unions, 
and also ensuring that trade unions and employees are properly 
consulted, alongside consideration of relevant equality impact 
assessments.   
 
It is planned a report will be submitted to this Committee early in 2017 
summarising all of the workforce-related actions which have been 
taken by Corporate Directors in accordance with the delegated 
authority recommended above. 
 

3. Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 
 
A VR Scheme was launched on 24th October and will close on 25th 
November.  Every employee of the Council, with the exception of 
those employed by School Governing Bodies and Chief Officers, 
received a letter inviting expressions of interest.  
 
Member will receive an update report at Committee in relation to the 
expressions of interest received to date. 
 
These expressions of interest
[...]
rnal 

consultation on this item. 

 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

A full equality impact assessment will be carried out at the end of 

the VR process. 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



8. Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Members: 
 
(i) Authorise each Corporate Director, in consultation with the 
Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and Head of Human Resources, 
to make the necessary decisions in relation to changes to jobs, 
organisational structures and/or working practices to facilitate the 
timely implementation of all service changes agreed by Members. 
 
(ii) Authorise each Corporate Director to implement these 
decisions in line with the Council’s Managing Change in 
Partnership Policy and other relevant employment policies. 
 
(iii) Receive a report early in 2017 summarising all the decisions 
and actions taken in relation to the foregoing matters. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 
  

9. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, Email:  
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk or tel. 01639 763315 
 
Diane Hopkins, Principal HR Manager, Email: 
d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk or tel: 01639 763012 
 

10. Appendices 

 

 None 

 

11. List of Background Papers 

 

The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council ER/VR/CR 

Scheme 1st April 2015 

 

Page 38

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 
 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.REES 
 

28
th

 November 2016 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
 
Dying to Work Voluntary Charter 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval for the Council 
to become a signatory to the ‘Dying to Work’ Charter. 

2. Background information 

 
The Trade Union Congress (TUC) are asking organisations to sign up 
to a voluntary charter that sets out an agreed way in which their 
employees will be supported, protected and guided throughout their 
employment, following a terminal diagnosis. 
 
The charter states th
[...]
01639 763012 
 

10. Appendices 

 

None 

 

 

11. List of Background Papers 

 

www.dyingtowork.co.uk  

Page 42

mailto:d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk
http://www.dyingtowork.co.uk/


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

28
th

 November 2016 
 

Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
Soulbury Officers Pay Agreement 2016-2018 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to 
national pay negotiations for Soulbury employees. 
. 

2.  Pay Agreement 
 

Following negotiations in the Soulbury Committee an agreement 
has been reached covering 1 September 2016 to 31st August 2018 
which is effective from 1st March 2015.  This pay agreement is not 
to be backdated to 1st September 2014.  The pay agreement is as 
follows:- 
 

 an increase of 1.0% on all pay points on the Educational 
Improvement Professionals' pay spine, Young 
People's/Community Service Managers’ pay spine and 
Educational Psychologists pay spines on 1 September 2016 
and on 1 September 2017;  

 an increase of 1.0% on all London and Fringe area allowances 
on 1 September 2016 and on 1 September 2017.  

 

2.2 Soulbury Officers Conditions 

Please see letter attached as Appendix A for further information 
in relation to Soulbury Officers terms and conditions. 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



3. Recommendation 

It is RECOMMENDED that this report be NOTED. 
  
FOR INFORMATION. 

 

4. Officer contact 

 Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
 s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01639 763315 
 

5. Appendices 

 

Appendix A - Letter from the Local Government Association  

 

6. List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Page 44

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


The Soulbury Committee 
Inspectors Organisers and Advisory Officers of Local Authorities 

Employers’ Side Secretary: Simon Pannell 
Local Government House Smith Square LONDON SW1P 3HZ  
Tel 020 7664 3188 Fax20 7664 3030 

Officers
[...]
n 
 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 2016 – Update Report 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Members with an update on expressions of interest 
submitted and associated actions to date in relation to the Voluntary 
Redundancy (VR) Scheme which was launched on 22nd October 2016. 
 
2. Background information 
 
This Scheme was launched on 24th October 2016 and the deadline for 
expressions of interest to be submitted is 25th November 2016. 
 
3. Update on Expressions of Interest 
 
Attached as Appendix 1, is a schedule of expressions of interest 
received and their current status, as at 17th November 2016.  A table 
showing expressions of interest received, broken down into Heads of 
Service is also attached as Appendix 2.  A further update will be 
provided at Committee. 
 
Heads of Service are making decision on each expression of interest 
and these decisions are being actioned by HR Officers, Payroll officers 
and the City and County of Swansea Pension Section.   
 
In order for the necessary savings to be made, all VR leavers are to exit 
the authority by no later than 31st March 2017.  Attached as Appendix 3, 
is a Timetable for Actioning VR Expressions of interest.  This has been 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



developed to ensure that all necessary actions are completed so that 
the 31st March 2017 leaving date is achieved. 
 
 
 
4. Risk Management 

 

The Scheme is designed to limit the risk of Compulsory 

Redundancy as a result of the Council’s cost reduction measures. 

 

5. Financial Impact 

 

Heads of Service must authorise a business case setting out that 
the total costs of the VR does not exceed the criteria of the 
Scheme and confirm that the post occupied by the VR leaver will 
be deleted to secure savings.   

 

6. Consultation 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

A full equality impact assessment will be carried out at
[...]
ot.   

As soon as possible 23rd January 2017 

HOS notifies employee if VR is 
affordable and provides figures for 
the employee to consider.    

Within 5 working days of 
receipt of figures. 

30th January 2017 

HOS (or relevant manager) notifies 
employee if VR is unaffordable and 
that their EOI cannot proceed any 
further. 

Within 5 working days of 
receipt of figures. 

 

Employee advises HOS whether or 
not s/he wants to proceed to final 
offer stage. 

Within 10 working days 
of employee receiving 
figures 

10th February 2017 

Stage 3 – formal offer stage 
HOS advises HR that employee will 
proceed to formal offer stage and 
provides completed and signed 
Business Case. 

As soon as possible 17th February 2017 

HR provides formal written offer to 
employee. 

Within 10 working days  
of receipt of HOS 
notification 

3rd March 2017 

Employee signed response to the 
HR team to agree VR Officer. 

Within 10 working days 
of receipt of formal offer. 

17th March 2017 

HR team to notify payroll / pension 
team of VR leavers 

As soon as possible 31st March 2017 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Staffing Restructure Access Managed Services Section within the Education Leisure and Life Long Learning Directorate.
	Funding statement AMS
	AMS old structure
	AMS Catering and Cleaning New Structure

	3 Staffing Restructure Transformation Division
	App 1 Funding Statement PRT
	Appendix 2 Staffing Structure Princess Royal Theatre
	APP3 Croeserw Funding statement 11-10-16

	4 Creation of two posts within the Gateway Team
	Copy of gateway team - FA

	5 Budget Proposals / Voluntary Redundancy Scheme
	6 Dying to Work Voluntary Charter
	7 Soulbury Officers Pay Agreement 2016-2018
	No206 - Soulbury Pay for 2016 and 2017 (3)

	8 Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 2016 - Update Report
	Appendix 1 for VR Update PC report 281116 (4)
	Appendix 2 for VR Update report (4)
	Appendix 3 VR Update Report (4)

	11 Family Support Services - Review of the Family Action Support Team
	12 Proposed Change to ER.VR.CR Scheme for Teachers



Minutes of the meeting


- 14 - 
 

281116 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  28 November 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Morgans, P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas and 
Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors A.J.Taylor and J.Rogers 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.S.Rees, Mrs D.Hopkins, A.Jarrett, 
P.Walker, Ms.N.Headon and Miss.C.Davies 

 

 
1. STAFFING RESTRUCTURE ACCESS MANAGED SERVICES 

SECTION WITHIN THE EDUCATION LEISURE AND LIFE LONG 
LEARNING DIRECTORATE.  
 
Members were asked to seek approval for a revised staffing structure 
for the Access Managed Services Section (AMS) resulting from Early 
Retirement (ER), Voluntary Redundancy (VR), staff movements, and 
the acquisition of new contracts. 
 
RESOLVED: . that the following restructure be approved: 
      

Delete the following posts: 
1. Assistant Cleaning Manager Grade 10 
2. Assistant Catering Manager Grade 10 
3. Equipment Replacement officer Grade 8.  
4. Cleaning Supervisor Grade 5  
5. Two Catering Supervisors Grade 6 (Term time 

only) 
6. Cleaning Support Officer Grade 5. (Term time 

only) 
 
Create the following new posts: 
1. AMS Operations Manager Grade 11 
2. Catering Manager Grade 11 



- 15 - 
 

281116 

3. Two Cleaning Coordinator posts Grade 7 
4. Three Cleaning Supervisor posts Grade 6 

(Term time only) 
 
Increase the post grade: 
1. Finance Officer Grade 6 to increase to Grade 

7 
 
 

2. STAFFING RESTRUCTURE TRANSFORMATION DIVISION  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek Member approval to 
implement a revised staffing structure for The Princess Royal 
Theatre, formalise the structure at the Croeserw Community 
Enterprise Centre and to change the staffing structure at Margam 
Park. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the following be approved:- 

1. Princess Royal Theatre - delete the Duty 
Manager Princess Royal Theatre (Grade 
5), delete the two theatre attendant 
posts (Grade 3), and create two new 
Duty Officer posts (Grade 5).  

 
2. Coreserw CEC- The temporary structure 

be made permanent and added to the 
establishment and the three employees 
be slotted in to to the permanent posts. 

 
3. Margam Park - Amend the hours of the 

Car Park Attendant (36 hours summer, 
30 hours winter) Grade 2. 

 
 

3. CREATION OF TWO POSTS WITHIN THE GATEWAY TEAM  
 
Members were asked to establish one Deputy Manager Post (Grade 
10) and one Contact Officer (Grade 5) within the Gateway Team, 
Community Care Services Division, Social Services, Health and 
Housing Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of one Deputy Manager Post 

(Grade 10) and one Contact Officer Post 
(Grade 5) within the Gateway Team, 



- 16 - 
 

281116 

Community Care Services, Social Services, 
Health and Housing Directorate, as detailed in 
the circulated report be approved. 

 
 

4. BUDGET PROPOSALS / VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek Member approval in relation to 
the employment actions necessary to support the Council’s Budget 
Planning Process for 2017 / 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. that each Corporate Director, in consultation 

with the Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and 
Head of Human Resources be given authority 
to make the necessary decisions in relation to 
changes to jobs, organisational structures 
and/or working practices to facilitate the timely 
implementation of all service changes agreed 
by Members. 

 
2. that each Corporate Director be authorised to 

implement these decisions in line with the 
Council’s Managing Change in Partnership 
Policy and other relevant employment policies. 

 
3.that a report be brought back to Personnel 

Committee early in 2017 summarising all the 
decisions and actions taken in relation to the 
foregoing matters. 

 
 

5. DYING TO WORK VOLUNTARY CHARTER  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval for the Council 
to become a signatory to the ‘Dying to Work’ Charter. 
 
Members were supportive of the proposal because the authority has 
the correct Policy’s and Strategies in place to support the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Council becomes a signatory to the 

‘Dying to Work’ Voluntary Charter. 
 
 
 



- 17 - 
 

281116 

 
6. SOULBURY OFFICERS PAY AGREEMENT 2016-2018  

 
The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to national 
pay negotiations for Soulbury employees. 
 
Members received an updated version of the report, which was 
provided to Members at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted.  
 
 

7. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME 2016 - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members were provided with an update on expressions of interest 
submitted and associated actions to date in relation to the Voluntary 
Redundancy (VR) Scheme which was launched on 22nd October 
2016. 
 
Members received an updated version of the ‘Voluntary Redundancy 
Scheme 2016/17 Update Expressions of Interests as at 24 
November, 2016’ and ‘Progress by Head of Service as at 24 
November, 2016’, which was provided to Members at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 and 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
9. FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES - REVIEW OF THE FAMILY 

ACTION SUPPORT TEAM  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek Member approval to establish 
the structure of the Family Action Support Team (FAST) and Clinical 
Support Service which will be provided in house from 1st April 2017. 
 



- 18 - 
 

281116 

RESOLVED: that the establishment of the structure of the 
Family Action Support and Clinical Support 
Service Team be approved and be provided in 
house from 1st April 2017. 

 
 

10. PROPOSED CHANGE TO ER.VR.CR SCHEME FOR TEACHERS  
 
The purpose of this report is to propose amendments to the Early 
Retirement (ER) / Voluntary Redundancy (VR) / Compulsory 
Redundancy (CR) Scheme, for Teachers. 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the current Early 

Retirement (ER) / Voluntary Redundancy (VR) 
/ Compulsory Redundancy (CR) Scheme, for 
Teachers be approved. 

 
that the Head of Human Resources and the 
Director of Finance & Corporate Services be 
authorised to make any modifications which 
might be necessary to the Early Retirement 
(ER) / Voluntary Redundancy (VR) / 
Compulsory Redundancy (CR) scheme for 
Teachers and/or operating protocols to ensure 
the effective implementation of the proposed 
new arrangements. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


